Financial statements for 2018  Translation from the original Polish version

With the exception of the aforementioned items of other financial assets and liabilities, there were no changes arising

from changes in classification or changes in measurement of financial instruments.

The following table presents a reconciliation of impairment allowances estimated in accordance with IAS 39 as at 31

December 2017 with the amount of impairment allowances estimated in accordance with IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018.

Changes in impairment allowances estimated in accordance with IFRS 9 arise from a change in the classification of

financial assets between the categories of financial assets measured at amortised cost and at fair value, as well as from

the remeasurement of impairment allowances reflecting the requirements of the model of expected credit losses (IFRS 7.

42P).

Category of assets

Amount of allowance

per IAS 39 as at

 31 December 2017

Change due to

change in

classification

Change due to

change in

measurement

Amount of

allowance per

 IFRS 9 as at

 1 January 2018

Loans and receivables (IAS 39) / Financial assets at

amortised cost (IFRS 9)

Loans granted 2 630 (1 843) 410 1 197

Total 2 630 (1 843) 410 1 197

Available-for-sale assets (IAS 39) / Financial assets

at fair value through other comprehensive

income (IFRS 9)

Shares 568  (568) - -

Total 568  (568) - -

The impact of implementation of IFRS 9 on statement of financial position items as at 1 January 2018, for which there was a

change in classification or measurement, is presented below.

in PLN millions, unless otherwise stated

KGHM Polska Miedź S.A.   16/104

Financial statements for 2018   Translation from the original Polish version

Impact of the implementation of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

Applied standard

 IFRS/IAS

As at

 31 December 2017

Carrying amount

Change due to change

in classification

Change due to

change in

measurement

As at

 1 January 2018

Carrying amount

Impact on

retained

earnings

Impact on other

comprehensive income

Impact on

equity

Available-for-sale financial assets IAS 39  613  ( 613) - - - - -

Financial assets measured at fair value

through other comprehensive income IFRS 9 -  613  35  648 -  35  35

Retained earnings -  accumulated

impairment losses on available-for-sale

financial assets  IAS 39  ( 568)  568 - -  568 -  568

Other reserves from measurement of

financial instruments IFRS 9 -  ( 568) -  ( 568) -  ( 568)  ( 568)

Loans granted IAS 39/IFRS 9 4 981  (1 291)  ( 251) 3 439  ( 251) -  ( 251)

Credit-impaired loans granted, at the

moment of initial recognition (POCI) IFRS 9 -  81 -  81 - - -

Loans at fair value through profit or loss IFRS 9 - 1 210  45 1 255  45 -  45

Trade receivables IAS 39/IFRS 9 1 034  ( 642) -  392 - - -

Trade receivables at fair value through

profit or loss IFRS 9 -  642  16  658  16 -  16

Retained earnings – change in the time

value of hedging instruments  IAS 39  ( 223)  223 - -  223 -  223

Other reserves from measurement of

hedging instruments IFRS 9 -  ( 223) -  ( 223) -  ( 223)  ( 223)

Other receivables –  receivables due to

present value of future payments due to

financial guarantees IFRS 9  67 -  33  100  33 -  33

Other liabilities – liability due to financial

guarantees  IFRS 9 - -  37  37  ( 37) -  ( 37)

Deferred tax on the aforementioned

adjustments   - - 13  13  ( 139) 152 13

Total impact   458  ( 604)  (146)

IFRS 15  Revenue from contracts with customers

Selected elements of the accounting policy with respect to IFRS 15 are presented in part 2 – Operating segments. KGHM Polska Miedź S.A. has applied IFRS 15 retrospectively, pursuant to

paragraph C3 (b).

Pursuant to IFRS 15.63, the Company applies a practical expedient and did not adjust the promised amount of consideration for the effects of a significant financing element.

The implementation of IFRS 15 did not have an impact on the amounts presented in the Company’s financial statements. In order to improve the usefulness of the information provided to users

[…]

Note 7.4
Other financial instruments

measured at amortised cost
- -  376 -  376   - -  337 -  337

Current

-  162 1 279  285 1 726  -  0 1 556  195 1 751

Note 10.2 Trade receivables

-  139  171 -  310  - - 1 034 - 1 034

Note 7.2 Derivatives

-  15 -  285  300  -  0 -  195  195

Note 8.5 Cash and cash equivalents

- -  627 -  627  - -  234 -  234

Note 12.3 Other financial assets

-  8  481 -  489  - -  288 -  288

Total

 496 1 897 6 193  593 9 179   613  10 6 865  294 7 782

in PLN millions, unless otherwise stated

KGHM Polska Miedź S.A.   42/104

Financial statements for 2018   Translation from the original Polish version

  As at 31 December 2018

  As at 31 December 2017

Financial liabilities:

– as at 31 December 2018 -

 in accordance with IFRS 9,

-  as at 31 December 2017 –

 in accordance with IAS 39.

At fair value

through profit or

loss

At amortised

cost

Hedging

instruments

Total

At fair value

through

profit or loss

At amortised

cost

Hedging

instruments

Total

Non-current

 39 6 941  29 7 009

 13 6 274  71 6 358

Note 8.4 Borrowings

- 6 758 - 6 758

- 6 085 - 6 085

Note 7.2 Derivatives

 39 -  29  68

 13 -  71  84

Other financial liabilities

-  183 -  183

-  189 -  189

Current

 7 3 104  6 3 117

 12 2 915  62 2 989

Note 8.4 Borrowings

- 1 035 - 1 035

-  923 -  923

Note 8.4 Cash pooling liabilities

-  80 -  80

-  160 -  160

Note 7.2 Derivatives

 7 -  6  13

 12 -  62  74

Note 10.3 Trade payables

- 1 920 - 1 920

- 1 719 - 1 719

Other financial liabilities

-  69 -  69

-  113 -  113

Total

 46 10 045  35 10 126

 25 9 189  133 9 347

The fair value hierarchy of financial instruments

As at 31 December 2018

As at 31 December 2017

Classes of financial instruments  level 1 level 2

level 1 level 2

Listed shares

399 -

558 -

Other financial assets

- 244

- 57

Derivatives, including:

- 538

- 146

   Assets

- 619

- 304

   Liabilities

- (81)

- (158)

There was no transfer between individual levels of the fair value hierarchy of financial instruments, in either the reporting or the comparable periods, nor was there any change in the

classification of instruments as a result of a change in the purpose or use of these instruments.

in PLN millions, unless otherwise stated

KGHM Polska Miedź S.A.   43/104

Financial statements for 2018   Translation from the original Polish version

.

Gains/(losses) on financial instruments

from 1 January 2018 to 31 December 2018

in accordance with IFRS 9

Financial

assets/liabilities

measured at fair

value through

profit or loss

Financial assets

measured at

amortised cost

Financial

liabilities

measured at

amortised cost

Hedging

instruments
Total

Note 4.2 Interest income

-  244 - -  244

Note 4.3 Interest costs

- - ( 127) - ( 127)

Note 4.2 Foreign exchange gains/(losses)

 93  544 ( 251) -  386

Note 4.3 Foreign exchange losses

- - ( 592) - ( 592)

Note 4.2
Losses on measurement of loans granted

measured at fair value through profit or loss
( 247) - - - ( 247)

Note 4.4 Reversal/(recognition) of impairment losses

-  270 - -  270

Note 7.2 Revenues from contracts with customers

( 17) - -  125  108

Note 4.2

Note 4.3

Gains on measurement and realisation of

derivatives
 178 - - -  178

Note 4.2
Losses on measurement and realisation of

derivatives
( 303) - - - ( 303)

Note 4.3 Fees and charges on bank loans drawn

- - ( 23) - ( 23)

Other

- - ( 9) - ( 9)

Total net gain/(loss)

( 296) 1 058 (1 002)  125 ( 115)

[…]

Loans granted  6 241 1 660 - -  4 941 1 419 - -

Cash pooling receivables  247 62 3 -  124 36 - -

Other financial assets   188 49 - 1  125 33 - 2

Derivatives*  538 126 - -  146 (24) - -

Trade payables  (406) (70) (33) -  (409) (86) (26) -

Borrowings  (7 793) (2 036) (32) -  (7 008) (1 992) (17) -

Other financial liabilities  (28) (4) (3) -  (14) - (3) -

*Transactions on the commodities and interest rate markets which are denominated in USD and translated to PLN at the exchange rate as at the

end of the reporting period are presented in the item “derivatives”, in the column “USD million”, while the column “total PLN million” also

includes the fair value of derivatives on the currency market which are denominated solely in PLN.

in PLN millions, unless otherwise stated

KGHM Polska Miedź S.A.   55/104

Financial statements for 2018   Translation from the original Polish version

The sensitivity analysis of the Company for currency risk as at 31 December 2018 is presented in the table below:

  Value at

risk

Carrying

amount

31.12.2018

Movements in USD/PLN exchange rate
Movements in EUR/PLN

exchange rate

Movements in GBP/PLN exchange

rate

4.27 (+13%) 3.24 (-14%) 4.68 (+9%) 3.99 (-7%) 5.47 (+14%) 4.23 (-12%)

Financial assets and liabilities

profit or

loss

other

comprehensive

income

profit or

loss

other

comprehensiv

e income

profit or loss
profit or

loss
profit or loss

profit or

loss
[PLN

million]

[PLN

million]

Trade receivables  209 310  13 - (13) - 6 (5) - -

Cash and cash equivalents  588 627  50 - (52) - 4 (4) 8 (6)

Loans granted  6 241 6 279  680 - (705) - - - - -

Cash pooling receivables  247 247  25 - (26) - 1 (1) - -

Other financial assets  188 601  20 - (21) - - - - -

Derivatives  538 538  (3) (156) (10) 327 - - - -

Trade payables  (406) (2 082)  (29) - 30 - (10) 8 - -

Borrowings  (7 793) (7 793)  (834) - 864 - (10) 8 - -

Other financial liabilities  (28) (170)  (2) - 2 - (1) 1 - -

Impact on profit or loss  (80)  69  (10) 7 8 (6)

Impact on other comprehensive income   (156)  327

The sensitivity analysis of the Company to currency risk as at 31 December 2017 is presented in the table below:

  Value at

risk

Carrying

amount

31.12.2017

Movements in USD/PLN exchange rate
Movements in EUR/PLN

exchange rate

Movements in GBP/PLN

exchange rate

4.00 (+15%) 2.99 (-14%) 4.58 (+10%) 3.87 (-7%) 5.39 (+15%) 4.15 (-12%)

Financial assets and liabilities

  profit or loss

other

comprehensive

income

profit or

loss

other

comprehensive

income

profit or loss profit or loss profit or loss profit or loss
[PLN million] [PLN million]

Trade receivables  798 1 034  83 - (79) - 6 (4) 4 (3)

Cash and cash equivalents  193 234  15 - (14) - 4 (3) 2 (1)

Loans granted  4 941 4 981  593 - (562) - - - - -

Cash pooling receivables  124 124  15 - (14) - - - - -

Other financial assets  125 492  14 - (13) - - - 1 (1)

Derivatives  146 146  26 (238) (1) 181 - - - -

Trade payables  (409) (1 882)  (36) - 34 - (9) 6 - -

Borrowings  (7 008) (7 008)  (833) - 789 - (6) 4 - -

Other financial liabilities  (14) (299)  - - - - (1) 1 - -

Impact on profit or loss  (123)  140  (6) 4 7 (5)

Impact on other comprehensive income   (238)  181

In order to determine the potential movements in the USD/PLN, EUR/PLN and GBP/PLN exchange rates for sensitivity analysis purposes, the Black-Scholes model (the geometrical Brownian motion)

was used.

in PLN millions, unless otherwise stated

KGHM Polska Miedź S.A.   56/104

Financial statements for 2018  Translation from the original Polish version

Note 7.5.1.4 Interest rate risk

In 2018 the Company was exposed to the risk of changes in interest rates due to loans granted, investing free cash,

participating in a cash-pooling service and borrowing.

Positions with variable interest rates expose the Company to the risk of changes in cash flow from a given position as a